
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Funnell (Chair), Doughty (Vice-Chair), 

Riches, Hodgson, Fraser, Richardson and Cuthbertson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24 October 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting Members are asked to declare any 

personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in the business on the agenda. A list of general personal 
interests previously declared are attached. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

September 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 23 October 2012 at 5.00pm. 
 
 
 



 
4. Attendance of NHS North Yorkshire, York Teaching 

Hospital NHS Foundation Trust & Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group- Financial Status and Handover 
Process   

 

 The Chief Executives from York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust and NHS North Yorkshire and York will be in 
attendance at today’s meeting along with the Chief Finance 
Officer from the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group. 
They will be discussing the Financial Status of NHS North 
Yorkshire and York and the handover process to the Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group and some of the challenges that 
this will bring. 
 

5. Update on Changes to the Urgent Care 
Unit   

(Pages 17 - 22) 

 This report provides the Committee with an update on the 
relocation of York’s NHS walk in centre, formerly located on 
Monkgate, to the urgent care centre based in York Hospital’s 
emergency department. It also outlines future involvement and 
engagement plans. The Deputy Operations Manager at York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will be in attendance at 
the meeting to present the report. 
 
 

6. Transition Update Report   (Pages 23 - 110) 
 This report updates the Committee on the following; 

 
• The Transfer of Public Health functions to the City of York 

Council 
• The establishment of the City of York Health & Wellbeing 

Board 
• The commissioning of Healthwatch for the City of York 

pursuant to the Health and Social Care Act 2012 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 111 - 114) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s updated work 

plan for the municipal year 2012/13. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone- 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
v
[...]
ies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor Doughty Volunteers for York and District Mind and partner 

also works for this charity. 
 Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Funnell Member of the General Pharmaceutical Council 
 Trustee of York CVS 
  
Councillor Hodgson Previously worked at York Hospital 
 
Councillor Richardson Frequent user of Yorkshire Ambulance Service due 

to ongoing treatment at Leeds Pain Management 
Unit. 

 Member of Haxby Medical Centre 
 Niece works as a staff district nurse for NHS North 

Yorkshire and York. 
 
Councillor Riches Council appointee to the governing body of York 

Hospital 
 Member of UNITE 
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 12 SEPTEMBER 2012 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), 
DOUGHTY (VICE-CHAIR), FRASER, 
HODGSON, RICHES AND RUNCIMAN 
(SUBSTITUTE) 
 
RACHEL BARBER (INDEPENDENT) 
 
JOHN BURGESS (YORK MENTAL HEALTH 
FORUM) 
 
KATHY CLARK (CITY OF YORK COUNCIL) 
 
ADAM GRAY (CITY OF YORK COUNCIL) 
 
RICHARD HARTLE (CITY OF YORK  
COUNCIL) 
 
MELANIE HIRD (LEEDS AND YORK 
PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST) 
 
ANDREW HOWARTH (LEEDS AND YORK 
PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
 
PETER GARBERT (YORK MIND) 
 
DAVID LEWIS (YORK MIND) 
 
DAVID SMITH (YORK MIND) 
 
JIM KHAMBATTA ( NHS NORTH 
YORKSHIRE AND YORK) 
 
VINCE LARVIN (YORKSHIRE AMBULANCE 
SERVICE) 
 
JASON LEE ( YORK TEACHING HOSPITAL 
NHS FOUNDATION TRUST) 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



NEIL WILSON ( YORK TEACHING 
HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST). 
 
GEORGE WOOD (YORK OLDER PEOPLES 
ASSEMBLY) 
 
JOHN YATES (YORK OLDER PEOPLES 
ASSEMBLY) 
 
JANE PERGER (YORK LINK) 
 
 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS RICHARDSON AND 
CUTHBERTSON 

 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, other 
than those listed on the standing declarations attached to the 
agenda, that they might have had. 
 
Councillor Fraser declared a personal interest in the business 
on the agenda as a Council appointee to the York Hospital 
Board of Governors. He also declared a personal interest in the 
general remit of the Committee as a retired member of UNISON 
and Unite (TGWU/ACTS sections). 
 
Councillor Doughty declared a personal interest as his partner 
had registered to speak at the meeting on behalf of York Mind. 
 
 

23. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23rd July 2012 and 
6th August 2012 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record with the 
following amendment having been made 
to item 19 on 23rd July meeting: 

 
 

Page 6



 ‘That the Association for Public Service 
Excellence (APSE) has been 
commissioned by the Council to conduct 
a study into how to get people involved 
in Public Health. 

 
 

24. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations  to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Details are 
included under the relevant minute items. 
 
 

25. LOCAL HEALTHWATCH YORK: PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which updated them on the 
progression from LINks (Local Involvement Networks) to Local 
HealthWatch by April 2013. 
 
George Wood who had registered to speak on this item queried 
paragraph 9 of the report which appeared to suggest that there 
may be an alternative for the delivery of NHS Complaints 
Advocacy. Officers advised that this was not the intention. 
 
Members queried paragraph 27 of the report which advised that 
there is a risk of challenge as to the validity of the Council’s 
procurement and commissioning process if a HealthWatch 
contract is let without full and proper consultation. Officers 
advised that the appointment of a lay person will eliminate this 
risk. 
 
Members noted a number of key dates as outlined at paragraph 
7 of the report.       
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To update the Committee on the latest 

progress towards establishing a 
HealthWatch. 

 
 
 

Page 7



26. INTRODUCTION FROM THE NEW DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
HEALTH (DPH) - CHALLENGES AND PRIORITIES FOR THE 
DPH  
 
The Director of Public Health, Dr. Paul Edmondson Jones was 
in attendance at the meeting and gave a verbal report on the 
challenges and priorities in his role. 
 
He advised that his key priorities for York are: 
 

• Establishment of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
• The safe transition of Public Health to the Local Authority. 
• Safe delivery of functions. 
• Health improvements to the population of York and how 
this impacts on the Council. 

• Health Protection issues such as the control of outbreaks 
of influenza. 

• Supporting the NHS. 
 
His challenges were highlighted as being as follows: 
 

• Meeting and getting to know as many people as possible. 
• The safe transition of Public Health to the Local Authority. 
• Supporting the NHS – he acknowledged that the past few 
years had been financially challenging for the NHS in York 
and he w
[...]
utiny Officer agreed to look into this and amend if 
necessary. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members agreed the draft response 

with the amendments highlighted above. 
 
REASON: To respond to the national consultation 

on Local Authority Health Scrutiny. 
 
 

31. CONSULTATION ON THE MANDATE TO THE NHS 
COMMISSIONING BOARD  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to comment 
upon a consultation document on the Draft Mandate to the NHS 
Commissioning Board. 
 
The Director of Public Health and Wellbeing introduced the 
report and advised that the proposals were part of NHS reforms 
which have resulted in the setting up of the NHS Commissioning 
Board (NHSCB). 
 
The mandate to the NHSCB will be updated manually and is the 
means by which the Secretary of State for Health will retain 
ultimate responsibility for securing the provision of health 
services by setting clear objectives for the NHSCB. 
 
 
 

Page 13



The Consultation sought a response around six issues: 
 

• The overall approach to the Mandate. 

• The best way of assessing progress against the Mandate. 

• The use of objectives based on the NHS Outcomes 
Framework. 

• The principle of ‘putting patients first’. 

• The principle of ‘broader contribution from the NHS’. 

• The principle of ‘effective commissioning’. 

 
The Director for Public Health advised that the key aspect of the 
consultation response was the request for a statutory review of 
the Mandate in one years time.                                 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members considered and approved 

the response at Annex B. 
 
REASON: To respond to the national consultation 

on the draft Mandate for the NHS 
Commissioning Board. 

 
 

32. WORK PLAN FOR 2012-13  
 
Members considered the Committee’s updated work plan for the 
municipal year 2012/13. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that the workloads for the October 
and December meetings had been altered slightly to ensure an 
even distribution of work. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the fact that an extra meeting 
may need to be scheduled for November and Democratic 
Services would advise accordingly. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That following the changes be made to 

the Committee’s work plan: 
 

Page 14



(i) That the progress update on Local 
HealthWatch York be moved to the 
December meeting of the Committee. 

 
(ii) Report on the outcomes of the 

consultation into the closure of Mill 
Lodge (minute 28 refers). 

 
(iii) Addition of a November meeting and the 

redistribution of items to allow time for 
the debate at the October meeting with 
NHS North Yorkshire and York and the 
Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 
REASON: In order to keep the Committee’s work 

plan up to date. 
 
Action Required  
1. To Update the Committee's Work Plan.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

City of York Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Update on the Urgent Care Centre at York Hospital 
 
 
Background 
In April 2012, York’s NHS walk in centre, formerly located on 
Monkgate, was relocated to form part of the urgent care centre 
based in York Hospital’s emergency department.  
 
This was an outcome of partnership work overseen by a multi-
agency board (the Emergency and Urgent Care Board). 
Representatives of this board attended the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in November 2011 to outline the 
rationale for creating an urgent care centre, how key stakeholders 
would be fully engaged in developing the proposals, and how the 
relocation of the walk in centre would be communicated to patients 
and the public.  
 
The committee approved the plans, and representatives from the 
emergency and urgent care board agreed to update the committee 
at a future meeting.   
 
The purpose of this paper is to provide the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with an update on the relocation and to outline future 
in
[...]
d user feedback is largely positive. The Trust, through 
the Emergency and Urgent Care Board and through patient 
feedback, will continually seek to keep the service model under 
review and seek to improve as necessary and appropriate.  

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 October 2012 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health & Wellbeing 
 

An Update Report on the transfer of Public Health Functions to the City 
of York Council, the establishment of the City of York Health & 
Wellbeing Board and the commissioning of Healthwatch for the City of 
York 

Summary 

1. This report updates Members on: 

• the transfer of Public Health functions to the City of York Council  

• the establishment of the City of York Health & Wellbeing Board  

• the commissioning of Healthwatch for the City of York 

 pursuant to the Health & Social Care Act 2012 

 Background 

2. The 2010 White Paper “Healthy Lives, Healthy People” set out an 
ambitious vision for Public Health in the 21st Century based on an 
innovative approach to protecting and improving the health of everyone 
in England, led by Local Government.   

3. The Health & Social Care Act 2012 subsequently set out those functions 
that would transfer to Local Authorities and how Local Government 
would be supported in its delivery of these new responsibilities by a new 
national body called Public Health (England). 

4. The Health & Social Care Act 2012 also gave Local Authorities the 
responsibility to establish a Health & Well-being Board that should 
ensure that a comprehensive Joint Strategic Needs Assessment was 
undertaken and that a consequent Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
should be developed to set out how health outcomes would be improved 
and health inequalities reduced in each local area. 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



 

5. The Health & Social Care Act 2012 also gave Local Authorities the 
responsibility to establish a local 
[...]
f their remit or work, these boards will take 
responsibility for delivering the various actions in the this strategy relating to their work 
area, which have been developed through consultation with various stakeholders including 
many members of the Boards themselves.  It will be the responsibility of these boards to 
determine how each action will be taken forward in practice, with some actions perhaps 
requiring further scoping or definition.  As part of their role, they will also consider other 
work required to meet the principles set out within this strategy, and establish a suitable 
joint performance framework to evaluate success. 

 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



 Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2012/2013 
Meeting Date Work Programme 
24th October 2012 1. Verbal ItemVerbal ItemVerbal ItemVerbal Item - Attendance of NHS North Yorkshire, York Teaching Hospital NHS 

Foundation Trust & York and Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group – Financial 
Status and Handover Process  

2. Update on changes to the Urgent Care Unit at York Hospital 
3. Transition Update  
4. Workplan for 2012-13     

27th November 2012 1. Final Report of End of Life Care Review 
2. Verbal Report from Leeds & York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (Mental Health 

Services) 
3. Update Report on Proposed Changes to Children’s Cardiac Services and Formation of a 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to respond to A National Consultation on 
Adult Cardiology Services 

4. Update on Yorkshire Ambulance Service Patient Transport Services 
5. Report from PCT – Merger of GP Surgeries 
6. Workplan for 2012-13 

 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 111



19th December 2012 1. Results of Consultation on Closure of Mill Lodge (CCG, PCT, CYC to attend) 
2. Health Watch Procurement Monitoring Report 
3. Second Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
4. Update on the Recent Review of Services for Homeless Patients at Monkgate Health 

Cen

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 24 OCTOBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), 
DOUGHTY (VICE-CHAIR), RICHES, 
HODGSON, FRASER, RICHARDSON 
(EXCEPT MINUTE ITEMS 33-35) AND 
CUTHBERTSON (EXCEPT MINUTE ITEMS 
37-39) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER AND 
WISEMAN 
 
RACHEL BARKER (SUPPORTING 
CHOICES) 
 
PATRICK CROWLEY (CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
YORK TEACHING HOSPITAL NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST) 
 
CHRIS LONG (CHIEF EXECUTIVE, NHS 
NORTH YORKSHIRE AND YORK) 
 
MANDY MCGALE (DIRECTOR OF 
OPERATIONS, YORK TEACHING 
HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST) 
 
ALAN MAYNARD (CHAIR, VALE OF YORK 
CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP) 
 
ADRIAN SNARR (CHIEF FINANCIAL 
OFFICER, VALE OF YORK CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP) 
 
GWEN VARDIGANS (SECRETARY, YORK 
ROYAL COLLEGE OF NURSING) 
 
CAROL PACK (YORK LOCAL 
INVOLVEMENT NETWORKS (LINKS)) 
 
 



ANGELA PORTZ (CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
YORK COUNCIL FOR VOLUNTARY 
SERVICE) 
 
JOHN YATES (YORK OLDER PEOPLE’S 
ASSEMBLY) 
 
GEORGE WOOD (YORK OLDER PEOPLE’S  
ASSEMBLY) 
 

 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, other 
than those listed on the standing declarations attached to the 
agenda, that they might have had. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared a personal interest in the 
business on the agenda as a current patient at York Hospital. 
 
Councillor Fraser declared a personal interest in the business 
on the agenda as a retired member of UNISON and Unite 
(TGWU/ACTS sections). 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared a personal interest in the remit of 
the Committee as a former employee of York Hospital and as a 
member of UNISON. 
 
Councillor Riches declared a personal interest in the business 
on the agenda as the Council appointee to the governing body 
of York Hospital. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

34. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 12 September 
2012 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 



35. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
John Yates from York Older People’s Assembly raised 
comments on agenda item 6 (Transition Update Report). He 
spoke about the free NHS Health Check that was offered to 
people and hoped that this would continue.  
 
He highlighted that these checks were important as they would 
highlight potential problems early and that this was particularly 
important for men, who he felt were less likely to visit the doctor. 
He added that he felt that the tests should be obligatory for 
those that were or had reached retirement age. 
 
He did accept that some services would probably be cut during 
the transition of responsibilities for public health from the 
Primary Care Trust to the Local Authority, but asked Members 
to recognise the priority of the tests and reject moves to remove 
them. He added that the tests’ preventative measures would 
also achieve cost savings in the future. 
 
The Director of Public Health circulated a document to Members 
which informed them of the Free NHS Health Check that had 
been spoken about. This was attached to the republished 
agenda after the meeting. 
 
The Director of Public Health spoke to Members about the tests 
and informed them that; 
 

• The tests would be carried out for every five years for 
those within the age group of 44-70. 
 

• That the programme of testing was currently under 
development and that the Council would have the 
responsibility for ensuring that the checks were carried 
out. 
 

• That it was one of a number of mandatory tasks that the 
Council had to do. Additionally, it was highlighted as a 
commitment in the NHS Constitution. This would mean 
that patients would be a legally entitled to ask for a health 
check. 



• Those patients who had not already been diagnosed with 
certain conditions would be offered a free NHS Health 
Check. 
 

• That new regulations from the government would also 
mean that the level of consumption of alcohol would be 
tested from April and that there would be a promotion of 
dementia awareness in the age group  of 60-74 year olds. 
  

• That although tests for bowel cancer were not part of the 
free  NHS Health Check, a screening programme existed. 

 
 

36. ATTENDANCE OF NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE, YORK 
TEACHING HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST & VALE 
OF YORK CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP- FINANCIAL 
STATUS AND HANDOVER PROCESS  
 
 
Members received a verbal report from the following people; 
Chris Long, the Chief Executive of NHS North Yorkshire and 
York, Patrick Crowley, the Chief Executive of York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Adrian Snarr, the Chief 
Financial Officer from the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Alan Maynard, the Chair of Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 
In his report to the Committee regarding the financial status of 
the NHS in North Yorkshire and York, Chris Long informed 
Members that; 
 

• NHS North Yorkshire and York had agreed (with the 
Department of Health) a £19 million deficit in the current 
year’s budget. 
 

• That a further £24,000 still needed to be achieved through 
efficiency savings in order to cover the deficit, and that 
KPMG had been brought in to look at how this figure could 
be achieved and whether it was viable. 
 

• That KPMG and Chief Executives from providers to the 
NHS would present a set of proposals in mid November. 
 



• That following the release of the proposals a consultation 
with the Health & Social Care and Voluntary Sector would 
take place. 
 

• That the main focus of reforms should concentrate on how 
robust services could be provided in the community, rather 
than an over-reliance on using hospitals. 

 
Adrian Snarr, the Chief Financial Officer from the Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group (VOYCCG) gave an update to 
Members on the financial position of the VOYCCG. He gave a 
background to Members on the transfer of functions from the 
Primary Care Trust (PCT) to VOYCCG. In relation to the 
financial situation he told Members that; 
 

• Neighbourhood Care Teams were in development to 
reduce the reliance of patients and doctors using hospitals 
in the first instance. 
 

• That the VOYCCG was looking into starting a referral 
review to make sure that patients would be seen by the 
correct person.  
 

• It was noted that the decision on referral would be made 
by a clinician in the particular speciality to which the case 
was related. 
 

• That a process of “Shared Decision Making” would be 
implemented which would include a greater involvement 
by the patient and the clinician in deciding what treatment 
they wished to have, and in what way and where they 
wished to be treated. 
 

• That the VOYCCG were advising GP’s on which drugs to 
prescribe, as these varied in price and accounted for a 
large amount of the budget for GP’s. 
 

• That areas still existed where potential financial savings 
could be made, but the identification of savings was 
heavily influenced by the level of patient education. 
 
 
 
 
 



Questions from Members related to the following issues; 
 

• How would “Shared Decision Making” provide a cost 
saving? 
 

• How would GP practices be monitored to discourage 
automatic referrals to hospitals for treatment which could 
be done elsewhere? 
 

• Would the reduction of hours of service for minor injury 
units in Malton and Selby have a knock on effect on to 
district hospitals? 
 

In response to the question about Shared Decision Making, it 
was reported that it could potentially produce savings as it 
would be highlighted to the patient, who would make the choice 
for treatment, that a hospital operation would be more 
expensive. 
 
In relation to surveying patients about the quality of their 
treatment whether carried out in hospital or not, some Members 
felt that the results would be heavily influenced by the level of 
experience that the patient had in the NHS. 
 
It was reported that in some GP surgeries, GPs did not 
immediately refer a patient on to hospital, but that this tended to 
be in cases where the surgery had an expert in that particular 
area. It was highlighted that the success of the scheme was 
particularly significant given that both York and Scarborough 
hospitals had particularly high referral rates over the last few 
summer months. The rates it was said were comparable to 
winter levels, and it was suggested the scheme could be used 
as an alternative to manage these levels to avoid the 
deterioration of hospital services. Additionally, it was noted that 
community health services had not been funded as highly as 
clinical services, but the Shared Decision scheme hoped to 
remedy this through redistribution of funds. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about the reduction of 
operating hours of minor injury units, it was noted that this was a 
part time measure for the current year. Members were also 
informed that the cost of treatment in a minor injury unit was 
comparable to that in Accident and Emergency (A & E) 
departments. 



It was suggested that people who lived closest to minor injury 
units and A & E departments were the ones who used them 
more often than other patients. Therefore, by restricting their 
opening hours, it was hoped that these residents would visit 
their GP surgery instead. 
 
The Chair of the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Alan Maynard, attended the meeting. He raised a number of 
points which followed on from previous discussions including; 
 

• That the status of community care within the health 
system needed to be clarified, i.e. would it be used as 
complementary or as a substitute to clinical care? 
 

• That evidence needed to be provided as to whether 
Neighbourhood Care Teams would reduce admissions to 
hospitals and therefore provide savings. 
 

• That if there was not clear evidence from the start that the 
teams would reduce admissions then an evaluation should 
be put in place as a moral responsibility. 
 

• That it was important for patients to be asked where they 
wished to die, whether this was in a hospital,  in a hospice 
or at home. 
 

• That a large challenge existed to get large GP practices 
operating 24 hours a day and seven days a week, in order 
to decrease hospital admissions. 

 
Chris Long informed Members that he felt that four main issues 
existed which would force change in healthcare in general. 
These were; 
 

• The UK economy would not grow at a fast rate, and that 
there would be a flat economic period for a number of 
years. 
 

• There would be large implications for Local Authorities 
and Social Care following the release of the 
Comprehensive Spending Review by the Treasury. 
 

• The conclusions of a second report by Robert Francis QC 
into the quality assurance of care delivered by the NHS. 
 



• The advent of seven day working, in particular given that 
five day working at a primary care level is not realistic. 

 
He finally felt that debates around these areas would continue to 
be dominated by the level of access to care, the quality of the 
care offered and its affordability. He underlined that if high 
quality services could not be provided locally, they would remain 
at a central location. 
 
Some Members asked how the transfer of funding from the PCT 
to the VOYCCG would remain secure, they questioned whether 
it would lead to unexpected closures of services. They also 
asked whether the current deficit in the PCT’s budget was 
exceeded, if a plan had been formulated by the VOYCCG to 
overcome this. 
 
It was reported that the VOYCCG would not know if the budget 
had been exceeded until April 2013. It was also suggested that 
the financial reforms could be seen as being controversial, but 
that they would hopefully be carried out soon in order to bring 
down the deficit. 
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Executives from York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and NHS North Yorkshire and 
York along with the Chief Finance Officer and Chair of the Vale 
of York Clinical Commissioning Group for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the verbal updates provided by NHS 

North Yorkshire, York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust and Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group be noted. 

 
REASON: In order to keep the Committee updated on the 

financial situation of these bodies. 
 
 

37. UPDATE ON CHANGES TO THE URGENT CARE UNIT  
 
Members received a report which gave them an update on 
changes to the Urgent Care Centre (UCC) at York Hospital. 
 
The Director of Operations at York Hospital, Mandy McGale, 
attended the meeting to present the report and answer any 
questions that Members’ might have had. 
 



Discussion in response to the report featured the following 
observations; 
 

• That a large number of patients who attended the 
Accident & Emergency (A&E) department at the hospital 
did so because they could not get access to their GP. 
 

• That there was also some evidence that GPs sometimes 
signpost  A & E.  
 

• That the issue of time and access were significant in the 
numbers of people using A & E;. given that the A&E 
department could not turn people away there was a 
perception that there would be a shorter waiting time in 
comparison to making an appointment with a GP. 
 

• That it was felt that GPs would always recommend to 
patients to make an appointment with them, but if their 
condition changed during that time to go to A & E rather 
than elsewhere. 
 

• Some patients found it difficult to get an appointment with 
a GP at the weekend (either via their own GP or through 
the Out of Hours Service – they therefore went to A & E). 
 

• A & E and UCC were managed as one whole service 
within the hospital. Patients who presented were assessed 
on a clinical basis as to which service they were directed 
to 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and update be noted. 
 
REASON: To update the Committee on the changes 

made to the Urgent Care Centre. 
 
 

38. TRANSITION UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members received a report which updated them on the transfer 
of Public Health Functions to the Council, the establishment of 
the City of York Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
commissioning of Healthwatch for the city. 
 
 



The Scrutiny Officer informed Members that a new statutory 
responsibility meant that the Director of Public Health would 
have to produce an annual report on the state of the city’s 
health from April 2013. She added that the Committee could 
decide on whether they wished to receive this report. 
 
As the first year would be an incomplete year the Director of 
Public Health suggested that he might write a report about his 
first 100 days in post as the Director, and asked whether the 
Committee would receive this. 
 
The Chair responded that the Committee would welcome a 
report from the Director and suggested that the findings in his 
report might then be added into the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA). 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Director of Public Health 
produce an update report detailing the 
record of his first one hundred days in 
post. 

 
REASON: To update the Committee on the 

developments involved in the transfer of Public 
Health functions to the City of York Council. 

 
 

39. WORK PLAN  
 
Members considered the Committee’s updated work plan for the 
municipal year 2012/13. 
 
It was agreed that the scoping report for the review into 
Community Mental Health Services in the Care of Adolescents 
be moved to the December 2012 meeting. 
 
It was suggested that Safeguarding Assurance Report be 
moved to the January meeting, to allow for an even distribution 
of work and a report on ‘Quality Monitoring – Residential, 
Nursing Homecare Services be added for the January 2013 
meeting. It was also noted that the Director of Public Health’s 
Annual Report needed to be added to the work plan in March 
2013. 
 



RESOLVED: That the following changes be made to the 
Committee’s work plan1; 

 
(i) That the scoping report for the 

Community Mental Health Services in 
Care of Adolescents review be moved to 
be considered at the meeting in 
December. 

 
(ii) That the report on Safeguarding 

Assurance be considered at the 
Committee’s January meeting. 

 
(iii) That the first annual report (covering the 

first 100 days in post) from the Director 
of Public Health be added to the work 
plan for March 2013.   

 
REASON: In order to keep the Committee’s work plan up 

to date. 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To Update the Committee's Work Plan   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor  C Funnell,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 


